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Central Administrative T
Principal Benciiz New

Of No. 1262/97
Mew Delhi, this the Th day of]:abﬁ4w27i998

e Yice-Chairman(Ji
ahu,Member {A)

smt. Surender kaur

dfo Shri Laxman Kumar tallah,

rio House No. .0-2/75,

Lodhi Colony, New Delhl. CLJApplicant

(Bv Advocate: Shri O.P.Guptal
Versius
Union of India through
L. Sscratary,
Ministry of Finange, ,
(papartment of Econonic affalrs)
Govt. of Indla,

Maw Delihi. <. Respondent noll
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tary (Certificate)}
1nn Board,

-

CRespondent no.l

By Advocate: Shri V.K. Sharma)
ODRDER

Dr. Jose P.Verghsse, Yice-Chairman [J)-

The petitioner waz  appointed a8 a  Lower

Divigion Clerk on a temporary basis on compassionats ground,

after he husbandd Shri Manmohan Singh Sandhu, saxpirsd. The
sald appolntment has been given in relaxation of age ang
educational qualifications. The petitioner continued in the
same capacity for about 4 vears l.e. 26.9.1991 to 20.5.199%
until by an Ofd@r dated 20.4.17%5, the sarvice of  th
petitioner was terminated under Rule 5 of the CI5 (Tenporary

o

Services ] Rules | 1965 without holding any enquiry and  at
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e samz time alleging that the petitioner has commitisd
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forgary by furnishing falee information Lo secure the post

st LDC after the death of her husband. [t was aloo st

tad

s
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in the szaid order that the petitioner had plaved fraud on

the Govt. of India. aggrieved by the sald order, the

petitioner had filed "“this 0a challenging the order of

termination dated 20.6.199% on  the -ground that  the
/ .
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foundation of the sald orcer was an alleged misconduct and

f it indicates that the said order of

]
Jute

tha order on the face

removal amounts to dismissal and the respondents should have

held an enquiry and it was alsoalleged that the order do

cast a stigme inasmuch as certaln serious allegations heve
been made against bthe petitioner, namely that she has
commi tted fraud on th@@évt“ of India. The respondent could
not have t&rminated» the services of the petitionsr without
holding an enquiryv since the termination order was issusd on
the basis of the alleged misconduct. In the circumstances,
the respondents have violated the valuable right avallable

to the petitionzr under Article 311 of the Constitution of

India.

2. The recspondents after notice filed the
reply and ztated that the petitioner was under oblication to
acguire reﬁuisite aducational qualification, as temporarily
relaxed by the respondents, namely, Matriculation by a
requisité Board or University, within 2 vears from tﬁe dats
of appointment. = 1t was also submitted that in case the
petitioner did not submit such required certificate, the
services of the petitioner shall-be terminated as per  the
conditions of the appqintment itsalf, It was further
gubmitted by the rgspohd&nts that the petitioner. & Hinduy

widow, happensd to contract re-marriage and after the
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re-marriage, the respondents received a writien complaint
the =ffect that the matriculation certificate produced by
Ehe petitionar was not gsnuine. The respondent helds some
gnquiries on_their own, into the alleged complaint,and found
that %he allegations contained in the said complaint was
correct and the respondent also learned thet the cartificate

the patitioner produced  do  show that she has passead

matriculation examination, has been subsequently cancellsd

-in view of qne complaint  and  the anquiry held by the

authorities on  their own againét the eamplovees of the
Education Board. The raspondents Turthsr reportsd that the

petitionar had produced a forged certificat

¢ and has Talsely
obtained job on  production of. the sald certificate and that

amounts to plaving a fraud on the department. (It was alsc

allaged that the respondents are in ooliusion with the

petitioner’s father-in-law who had himself obtained the said

Board and since the petitioner being a Hindu widow had

re-married outside their caste, was not to the liking of the

._\_.
o

said father-in-law and infuriataed by this incident, th

father-in-law was instigating thet respondents  and  the
respondents are acting at the behest of her erstwhile
father-in-law). it Qas also stated that ths sald
father-in-law alsd made attempts to deprive her from the
dquarters she was occupying' aftar obtaining apﬁointment on
compassionate grounds“ The.resbondenté have permitted the

petitioner fo continue to stay in the came premises along

With the father-in-law. It wa alen  stated by the

N

respondents that no specific violatidn of Article 311 of the
Constitution has been taken by the petitioner and as such
the denial of the same could not be made in the reply filed

by tham In =0 many words
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%. The petitioner on the nthar hand submnittead

that even though reference to article a1l of ¢ the
Donstitution-wés not specifically mentioned, at para 4(£) of
the 04 that the petiticoner has taken the -ground that the
order o% fermination without holding inquiry is illegal, and
contrary to the principles of natur al justice, arbitrafyp
malatide and discriﬁinatmry and therafore ab initio void, in
operative and not binding on the applicant. In reply to the
said para, the raspo ndmn”" only have —stated that the
patitioner did not comply with the terme and conditions of
the appointment order and as sunh the rasp ondwnt had not
made any complaint to the 16c&1' police regarding the
applicant having committed a criminal offénce of fraud. But
the fact remains that the respondents have not apecifically

staced in reply against the allegation of the’ petitioner

that the t“ mination order purportedly issued under LG8
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(Temporary Sservices) Rules 1965, alleqging serious misconduc
against the petitioner is contrary  to law and the

respondents shonld have conducted a forma 1 enquiry before

inflicting stigma on the petiticner.

q. We have heard the rival contentions and
gone through the pleadings and the arguments advanced &t
har. We are of the opinion that sven though the order of

termination is passad for not complying with the terms

and
conditions of the appointment order, the said order on the

face of it alleges commission of serious offence, such as
forgery and that the petitioner has played fraud on the
Govt. of India. These serious allegations do amount te
allegation of misconduct and we are of ths firm.opinion that

the order passed under Rule 5 of ths CC3 {Tamporary



Services] Rules, 1965 1is not an _order of ternination
simplicitor rather it 1is a dismissal order passed on the

basis of serious allegations of misconduct and the sald
termination order amounts to removal within the meaning of

article 311 of the Constitution of India and the respondents

should not have passed- such order of removal against the

netitioner without. heolding enquiry in accordance with the

rules prescribed for the purpose.

A, It was an admitted fact that at the the
N

initial stage, age as well as the educational qualifications

have been relaxed and the condition in the appointment order

“itself was that the petitionsr shall produce matriculation

certificate with a stipulated period since the rcertificate
produced at-the time of employment was not sufficient in the

astimata of the respondents. The petitioner had produced a

73
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certificate indicating that the petitioner had passed the
9th Claszs as a regular student and thersalter an examination
conducted by Hindi Prachar Samiti, Madhyam Examination

whereln 1t was shown that the petitioner had azuccessfully

@

completed the sam@"l This iz_\ ordinarily treated as
gauivalent to matriculation examination but the rezpondents
on enguiry FTound that the passing of the Madhvam sxamination
only makes a candidate to have obtained efficiency in  an

Indian language to the standard equivalent to the 10th

standard only and the Madhyam examination cannot be held o

~

e equivalent to matricultion examination. 1In was in  view
of the said finding of the - reaspondents that thay
incorporated a condition in the appointment letter that ths

petitioner should produce matriculation certificate from a

~

competent board/university within 2 years of appointment.

It i

)

stated that the alleged certificate of Puniab  3tats
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Education Board was infact obtainad by her father in law and
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was submitted to the department at .his instance A
thereafter when the petitioner got married, the said
remarriage was not to the liking of the father in law who
resorted to all possible wayé of interfering with the career
of the pefitibner. The respondents had initially accepted
tﬁe sald certificate iszsued by thé Punjab State Education

anrd and infact when the origianl was lost the said board

had issued a duplicate be1111b ta  and that also Was

accepted by the reap ondents and thereafter on the basis of
certain allegations made at the instance of the =rstwhile

father in law and on the basis of the said complaint the

o~

Punjab State Education. Baard held some enquiry against the

employees of the Board and the certifigate issued in favour

of the petitioner s=ems Yo have been cancalled.

6. In our view without further inquiry . the
petitioner cannot be directly accusad ofcommitting forgery
or the entire episode of issuing, obtaining, and producting

an false certificats is . only at ‘the behest of the

O

petitioner, and whather the petitionsr has played fraud on

the Govt. of India. Al thes serious allegatio can  be
proved only after holding a proper enquiry in  accordanc
with the rulas. In the circumstances the ordar of

termination passad against the petitioner iz liable to be

gquashad.

?; In  the ;1 roumstances we hold that the
termination orders péss&d on 20.6.1995 and 21.6.1995 deserve
to be quashed and we acéordingly quash them: The applicant
shall be reinstated ini$ervice; We give full liberty to the

rEsho Jznts to  conduct an  enquiry on  the allegation of

‘
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- misconduct. If the snauiry reveals the allegation to be
trug and the applicant had benefitted from the alleged act
of filing a forged certificate then the respondents are frae
to inflict on her any punishment in accordance with law.

The enqguiry should be conducted in a fair manner and should

be completed within -a period of six months from the date of

|
receipt of a copy of this order. If the respondents are of \

the view that the applicant 1is not Blameworthy of  the

misdemeanour alleged against her and the enquiry revesls

‘ that she was innocent then the respondents  should also
consider payment of back_wages to har in accordance witﬁ law

on the lines of FR 54 where & Government sesrvant 1%

‘b reinstated in service after ah anauiry ultimately exonesrates
him. This shall be done within four weeks from the date of

the order of the disciplinary authority in the event she i

o

held to be not guilty.

5. 0a is disposed of as above. No cost.
Yool S
(M. Sahu) ' (Or.Jose P. Verghess)
Hembar (A) . , - ) Vice~-Chairman (1)

- naresh
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